
M E M O R A N D U M  
September 1 7 ,  1992 

4 

RE: DOCKET NO. 920199-WS - -  SOUTHERN STA k ES UTILITIES, INC. 

TO: DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING 

FROM: DIVISION O F  AUDIT AND FINANCE (DOUD) 

RATE CASE AUDIT REPORT (VARIOUS COUNTIES) 
AUDIT CONTROL # 9 2 - 2 4 8 - 2 - 1  ' 

Forwarded. Audit excepCions document deviations f rom t h e  Uniform System of 
Accounts, Commission ru le  or o r d e r ,  S ta f f  Accouiiting E u l l e r i n  and g e n e r a l l y  
accepted  accounting principles. 
inf luence the decision process. 

Audit findings d i s c l o s e  informat ion  t h a t  may 

Audit w a s  prepared using micro computer and has  been recorded on t w o  
d i s k e t t e s .  
LOTUS 1-2-3 so f twara .  
and payroll distribution listings for which rhe company in t ends  to file a 
request f o r  confidential classification. These documents will be transmitted 
t o  t h e  Division of  Records and Reporting under a separate transmittal 
memorandum and can be made available only  in accord  with t h e i r  proccdures. 

The diskettes may be reviewed using LBM compatible. equipment and 
Volume I1 has the  Board  o f  Directors meeting minutes  

Please forward a complete copy of t h i s  r e p o r t  to: 

Southern States U t i l i t i e s ,  Inc .  
F o r r e s t  L. Ludsen 
1000 C o l o r  Place 
Apopka, FL 3 2 7 0 3 - 7 7 5 3  

FD/SP 
Attachment 
cc :  Chairman Beard 

Commissioner Clark 
Commissioner Deason 
Commissioner Easley 
Commissioner Lauredo 
B i l l  Talbotc, Deputy Executive Direc tor /Technica l  
Legal Services 
Division of A u d i t i n g  and Financial Analysis (Dev l in /Mai lhn t /  

Division o f  Water and Wastewater (Merchant) 
Orlando Dis t r ic t  Of f i ce  (Forbes)  

File F o l d e r )  

Office of Public Counsel 
6 2 4  Fuller Warren Building 
202 Blount S t r e e t  
Tallahassee, FL 32301 



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE C O m I S I O N  

AUDIT REPORT , 

1 2  MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993 

FIELD WORK COMPLETED 
SEPTEMBER 11, 1992 

SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, INC. 
APOPKA, FLORIDA 

VARIOUS COUNTIES 

RATE CASE AUDIT 

DOCKET NUMBER 920199-WS 
AUDIT CONTROL NUMBER 92-140-3-1 

R, - 5  
JAMES R. TODD 
AUDIT MANAGER 

AUDIT STAFF 

CHARLESTON J. WINSTON 
ROBERT F. DODRILL 
RICHARD BROWN 
J O S E P H  ROHRBACHER 

M 

/ ORLANDO 

I '  

655 



I N D E X  - - - - -  

I. Executive summary 

Audit Purpose .................................. 1 
Scope Limi ta t ion  ............................... 1 
D i s c l a i m  Pub l i c  Use............................* 1 
Opinion ........................................ 1 
Summary Findings ............................... 2 

11. Audit Scope 

Rate Base...................................... 2 
Plant....................................,,..., 2 
Land....................................,...... 2 
Contributions in A i d  of Construction ........... 3 
Accumulated Plant Depreciation and 

CIAC Amortization ............................ 3 
Net Operating Income..... ...................... 3 
Cost of Capital ................................ 3 
Scope Limitation... ............................ 3 

111. Audit Exceptions 

1. Contribution in A i d  of Construction........ 4 
2 .  Non-Compliance With Commission Orders ..... 9 
3 .  Filed Exhibit Plant Omission ............... 13 
4. Misstated Filed Exhibit ................... 15 
5 .  MFR Mechanical Errors............ .......... 16 
6. Misclassified Plant Additions.............. 18 
7. Contributions... ........................... 20 

IV. Audit Disclosure 

1. St. Augustine Shores Sale.................. 21 
2 .  Legal Fees-Acq. Ad?. Research': ............. 2 2  
3 .  Relocation Expenses ........................ 26 

V. Exhibits 

1. Water & Wastewater Bases........... ........ 28 
2. Net Operating Income....................... 29 
3 .  Cost of Capital ............................ 30 



Y 

I. Executive Summary 

AUDIT PURPOSE; We have applied the procedures described 
in Section I1 of t h i s  report to audit the schedules of 
Rate Base, N e t  Operating Income, and Capital Structure for 
the twelve-month period ended December 31, 1991, prepared 
by Southern States Utilities, Inc., f o r  their Petition for  
Rate Relief, FPSC Docket 920199-WS. 

SCOPE LIMITATION: The audit exit conference was held on 
September 15, 1992. This report is based on confidential 
information which is separately filed w i t h  the Commission 
Clerk. 

DISCLAIM PUBLIC USE: T h i s  is an internal accounting 
r e p o r t  prepared after performing a limited scope audit; 
accordingly, this document must not be relied upon for any 
purpose except to assist the Commission staff in the 
performance of their duties. Substantial additional work 
have to be performed to satisfy generally accepted 
auditing standards and produce audited financial 
s t a t e m e n t s  f o r  public use. 

OPINION: Subject to a u d i t  exceptions, the  schedules of 
Rate Base, N e t  Operating Income, and Capital Structure for  
the t w e l v e - m o n t h  period ending D e c e m b e r  3 1 ,  1 9 9 1 ,  
represent Southern States books and records maintained in 
substantial compliance with Commission Directives. T h e  
expressed opinions extend only to the scope of w o r k  
described in Section I1 of t h i s  report. 

SUMMARY FINDINGS: 
NOTE - R a t e  base i t e m s  listed below are simple average 

amounts. 

1. Unsupportable C I A C  data resulted in t he  following 
misstatements: 

a. 

b. 

C .  

Water CIAC understated by $668,202; wastewater 
overstated by $325,585. 

Water CIAC accumulated amortization understated 
by $54,616; wastewater overstated by $98,064. 

Water CIAC amortization expense understated by 
$27,399; wastewater overstated by $10,870. 

2. Non-compliance with FPSC orders establishing rate 
bases resulted in net water rate base being 
understated by $40,031; wastewater overstated by 
$1,309. This also caused t e s t  year net  depreciation 
to be understated by $1,187 (water) and $ 3 2 4  (sewer). 

-1- 
6 5 7 



3 .  

4 .  

5. 

6. 

An omission of "general plant to be allocated" 
resulted in docketed plant (net of accumulated 
depreciation) to be understated by $68 , 398 (water) 
and $ 2 3 , 6 5 6  (wastewater). T h i s  a l s o  caused test year 
depreciation expenses to be understated by $2,623 
(water) and $907 (wastewater). 

A duplicate adjustment to a p r i o r  FPSC order r e su l t ed  
in wastewater net plant being understated by $97,778 
and the associated t e s t  year depreciation expense 
understated by $2,222. 

MFR misstatements of 1991 book "adjust f o r  land 
appraisals" resulted in Marion Oaks land being 
understated by $ 8 0 , 8 5 0  (water) and overstated by 
$ 8 0 , 8 5 0  (wastewater). Mathematical errors related to 
this same book adjustment resulted i n  water simple 
average land being understated by $6,212 and 
wastewater simple average land being overstated by 
$266 , 2 17. 

Misclassification of capital expenditures to O&M 
expense resulted in t he  following: 

a. 

b. 

7. 

C. 

plant being understated by $4,836, 

test year accumulated depreciation and 
depreciation expense understated by $117, and 

test year O&M expense overstated by $4,836. 

Misclassification of nonutility expenses resulted in 
test year utility O&M expenses being overstated by 
$8,875. 

Audit Scope 

COMPILED means that the audit s ta f f  reconciled exhibit 
amounts w i t h  the  general ledger; visually scanned accounts 
f o r  error or inconsistency; disc losed  any resolved error,  
irregularity, or inconsistencies and, except as otherwise 
noted, performed no other  audit work. 

RATE BASE - General: 
exhibi ts  to those l a s t  established by the Commission. 

Reconciled rate base components per 

PLANT: Based on judgement, selected 11.7% of water p l a n t  
additions and 33.0% of wastewater plant  additions and 
tested f o r  proper classification, system, amount and in- 
service date. 

LAND: Compiled amounts that were adjusted for land 
appraisals and reconciled exhibit and book balances. 

-2- 
658 



CONTRIBUTIONS IN A I D  OF CONSTRUCTION: Scanned supporting 
documentation and subsidiary ledgers for agreement with 
e x h i b i t s .  

ACCUMULATED P L A N T  DEPRECIATION AND CIAC AMORTIZATION: 
Tested for mathematical accuracy. 

NET OPERATING INCOME: Performed overall tests of correct 
amount and classifications on 7.1% of a l l  presented O&M 
expenses, including contributions, attorney fees, and 
major repairs. Determined t h e  appropriateness of all 
adjustments including reviewing and recalculating t h e  
adjustments f o r  payroll, benefits, attrition, and Lehigh 
Utilities. Obtained the  actuarial valuation study from 
the company to support their post retirement benefit 
adjustment. Obtained company procedure and references for  
working up water and wastewater taxes o t h e r  than  income 
accounts. 

COST OF CAPITAL: Traced cost of capital debt amounts per 
filed e x h i b i t  to the company debt supporting records. 
Tied interest rates per support to those stated in the 
filed exhibit. 

READ External audit working papers for the 12-month period 
ending May 31, 1992, for regulatory issues. 

SCOPE LIMITATION: Due to time constraints, proof of 
ownersh ip  of land acquired since prior established rate 
bases was not obtained. 

-3- 659 



8 

AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 1 
u 

SUBJECT: CONTRIBUTION IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION (CIAC) 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: 

1. Certain filed CIAC balances were based on unsupportable data 
which necessitates adjustments as follows: 

a. CIAC - Simple Average 
(1) University Shores 
(2) Other Dkt . Water Systems 
( 3 )  Other Dkt.Wastewater 

Systems 

( 4 )  Tota l  CIAC 

Simple Average 
(1) University Shores 
(2) O t h e r  Dkt.Water Systems 
( 3  1 Other Dkt. Wastewater 

b. CIAC Accumulated Amortization- 

Systems 

( 4 )  Total CIAC A c c .  Amtz. 

c. Test Year CIAC Amortization 
Expense 
(1) University Shores 
(2) O t h e r  Dkt.Water Systems 
( 3 )  Other Dkt.Wastewater 

Systems 

Water 

$ ( 6 3 5 , 5 8 6 )  
( 33,016) 

$ (668,602) 

50 ,554  
4,062 

Sewer 

$332,640 

( 7 , 0 5 5 1  

$325,585 

~ 

$54,616 

$10,651 

219 

( 4 )  Total $ (27,399) 

.~ 

$10,870 

NOTE 1 - Year-end and "by systemv1 amounts f o r  University Shores, 
" O t h e r f 1  Water and "Other" Wastewater are on Appended 
Schedule 1, 2, 3, respectively. 

NOTE 2 - T e s t  year amortization expense fo r  l ' O t h e r f 1  Water and 
"Otherft Wastewater was obtained by using a rate of 3 . 1 %  
(Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C. composite rate) times t he  simple 
average C.1.A.C. adjustment. 

- 4- 660 



OPINION: 

1. The filed exhibit amounts are not  supportable for the systems 
indicated on the appended schedules. 

RECOMMENDATION: D i r e c t  the Utility to adjust their books as 
indicated on the appended schedules. 

COMPANY COMMENTS: Withheld pending f u r t h e r  review. 

C 

-5- 661. 



A f l i i  
9DB C I X  

25,376 KEDii 

W 

85 
iii; 
a i  

662 
-6- 



c
 

r
,
 

,
I
>

 
-. 

7
.
 

P
 

C
.. 

v
 

I
,
 

&>
 

h
a

 

E
 

! 



648 srja 

D i s 3  

IS t? $ 350 O E B I T  H 2 ?EA CEHT x 9,s YES L: A $61 CREDIT 

-8- 



AUDIT EXCEPTION NO* 2 

w SUBJECT: NON-COMPLIANCE WITH COMMISSION ORDERS 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: 

1. F i l e d  exhibits for certain systems are no t  i n  compliance with 
rate base amounts as established by FPSC orders. 

2. The rate base dates and FPSC order information are listed in 
applicant's MFRs in Volume I, Book 1, pages 4 through 6 .  

3 .  The systems affected are listed on the three appended 
schedules. 

a. Schedule 1 shows the deviations from prior orders by 
system name and rate base component. 

b. Schedule 2 (depreciation) and 3 (amortization) show the 
related adjustments to accumulated depreciation and 
amortization plus test year depreciation and amortization 
expenses. 

4 .  A summary of these schedules is as follows: 

Water Wastewater 

a. Adjust  to order-net rate base 

b. Additional accumulated plant 

c. Additional accumulated C I A C  

d. Additional accumulated acq,adj. 

adjustment $ 4 2 , 5 4 2  $(1,208) 

depreciation adjustment ( 3 , 4 2 2 )  999)  

amortization adjustment 369 c 8 )  

amortization adjustment 5 4 2  906 

Subtotal-Net Rate Base Adjustment $40,031 $ (1,309) 

e. 1991 plant depreciation 
expense adjustment $ 826 $400 

f. 1991 CIAC amtz.expense adj. 4 0 8  3 
g. 1991 acq.adj.expense adj.  ( 4 7 )  (79) 

Total Expense Adjustment $1,187 $ 3 2 4  

OPINION: The Utility is not in compliance with FPSC orders. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
shown on the appended schedules. 

Direct the Utility to adjust their books to t h e  amounts 

COMPANY COMMENTS: Withheld pending further review. 

- 9- 



L 

il 0 

0 
0 
0 

i i ,  i s 5 2  
2,632 

i l l %  
ii 

ij 
(2,6323 

0 
i ,641 

125 
ir 

0 0 1. #ACHE SHORES CITlUS i w  0 
i CiTRUS PARK M A H D H  YbJ 8,677 
3 Ski: SPRINGS MARION lid i10.67Si 

513 
E1131 

0 M R I O N  

WASTEWATER 1TM. 

-10- 



...... 
-.-llllll*.-^.- ............ -1-1 .......................... .,..-.-..lll..- 

li,fi22 s i 2  408 166 T D i A i  YATER 

YkGiEYRXR ................... 
i,OQ 2.10 113) 7 (IOi (i l i  

---- ~ - - ~ _ - - ~  ........................................................ 
(fii 3 i 9 i  i a i  

CITStjS ?ARK 213 i?/31iE8 
GkiT GPRIHGS l i i 3  i2/J1/6E 2.00 z o i c .  7 (9) I1 9 - ?O'lX 1JASTEldATEli :GO 

-11- 



SDiRCES 

-12- 



P 

AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 3 

u 
SUBJECT: FILED EXHIBIT PLANT OMISSION 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: 

1. The filed general plant exh ib i t s  are based on all general 
plant (regulated, non-regulated, water, wastewater, gas, etc.) 
per general ledgers merged into t o t a l s  by subaccount and t h e n  
reallocated to all systems (gas, water, etc . )  based on 
customer ratios. 

2. A $222,290 (at 12/31/91) general plant s t r u c t u r e  (booked to 
Lehigh Utilities, Inc.) was omitted from t h e  merged amounts. 

3 .  The allocated simple average rate base and expense adjustments 
to the subject docket are as follows: 

Water Wastewater 

a. Plant $104,934 $ 36,292 

b. Accumulated Depreciation (36,536) (12,636) 

Subtotal $ 68,398 $ 23,656 

$ 2,623 $ 907 c. 1991 Depreciation Expense 

OPINION: The filed Exhibits are misstated. 

RECOMMENDATION: No book adjustments are necessary. The above 
docket amounts can be allocated to the systems by using the r a t i o s  
in MFR Volume 1, Book 2. 

NOTE : See appended schedule for calculation of t h e  amounts 
applicable to t h i s  docket. 

COMPANY COMMENT: Withheld pending further review. 

669 

-13- 



. ... ~ 

IOifil 

HOiE i 

-14- 



AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 

u 
SUBJECT: MISSTATED 

4 

FILED EXHIBIT 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: 

1. FPSC Order 13366 issued 6/1/84 established Deltona Lakes rate 
bases at 12/31/82 to include a $100,000 reduction in 
wastewater plant. 

2. The general ledger correctly reflects a $100,000 credit "to 
adjust to Order 13366'' in 1990. 

3 .  The filed MFR correct ly  included this order reduction in the 
12/31/82 "beginning balance" but incor rec t ly  a l so  included the 
reduction in 1990. 

4. Deltona Lakes filed expense and rate base amounts need to be 
adjusted as follows: 

a. 361.2 Collection Sewers 

b. Accumulated Depreciation 

Subtotal 

c. 1991 Depreciation Expense 

12/31/90 

$100,000 

(1,111 

$ 98,889 

12 /31/91 

$100,000 

( 3 , 3 3 3  

$ 96,667 

$ 2,222 

Simple 
Averaqe 

$100,000 

.. -. 

$ 97,778 

OPINION: The filed MFRs are misstated as indicated above. 

RECOMMENDATION: No book adjustment is necessary. Adjust MFRs. 

COMPANY COMMENT: Withheld pending further review. 

671 

-15- 



AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 5 

SUBJECT: MFR MECHANICAL ERRORS 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: 

1. 

2 .  

3 .  

4 .  

Several "ad jus t  f o r  appraisal" journal entries were made to 
the Deltona Utilities and United Florida Utilities systems 
land accounts  in December, 1991. 

The MFRs overstate 12/31/91 Marion Oaks wastewater land by 
$ 8 0 , 8 5 0  and understate  water land by an equal amount. 

Due to the above misstatements and improper calculations of 
simple averages for some of the systems, water land is 
understated by $6,212 and wastewater land is overstated by 
$266,217. 

The appended schedule depicts calculations by system. 

OPINION: MFRs are m i s s t a t e d  as shown on the appended schedule. 

RECOMMENDATION : 

COMPANY COMMENT: 

Adjust the MFRs. 

Withheld pending f u r t h e r  review. 

672  

-16- 



. .  

I '  

U#T I)ZOtSS"blS 
LAND OTHER TEICIN GENERAL 
UELTONB t IjNIfED FLURIOT1 S ' M E M S  
TTE 12/31/91 

JTi 3/92 
"1HI)DUI" 

M..JBO 

iG?  0 , C " 103,515 77,656 " 25,859 
i i  ,n5b 77,650 79,100 2,050) 

425 425 2,113 (1,68U) 

T O M  0 lE1,590 i81,5!0 159,463 22,121 

9002 PINE RIDGE U T I 1  
303.2 22 ,ON (2,114) 19,900 
303,3 35,000 35 , 000 
353,b 0 

i9,900 19,300 20,951 ii,057) 
35,000 35,000 35,000 0 

0 I 0 
- . . - . . - . 

T O M  57,014 IZ,liJl 54,900 0 54,900 54,900 5s ,957 (1,057) 

ZBWl SUHHY HIUS 
303.2 r ) O , W  (29,7033 10,779 
303.3 198,OUO (179,620) 18,380 
303 I 4  0 ' 0  

238,482 (209,323i i9,iSS 0 29 ,  I59 29,153 44,Oit il'l,8521 

6,212 

27001 SPRING HILL 
353.2 i61,SiI i 3 O I i 3 3 i  413,'ii8 
3SJ.3 ii 
353,4 0 

413,iia 413,770 599,145 1185,3671 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

TOTBL YASSTEYBTER (266,2111 

6 7 3  

-1 I- 



AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 6 

SUBJECT: MISCLASSIFIED PLANT ADDITIONS 

L 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: 
to operations during the t e s t  year ended December 31, 1991: 

The following capital expenditures were charged 

Oper . Exp. NARUC 
Acct.Chg'd. Designated 

Description BY Utility Account Amount Payor System 

Industrial 
University Mach.&Power Overhaul of 
Shores/lOG Systems Generator 620.2 101/310 $2,118.96 

ABS 
J u n g l e  Den/ Pumps, 
Plt. #1802 Inc.  

(2) 2" 
Vert icle 
Pumps&Acct . 720.4 101/371 1,684.34 

C i t r u s  Springs 
Util.Plt.# A c t i o n  
#goo1  Industries 

Hydrant & 
A c c .  620.5 101/335 1,032.44 

$4.835.74 

T e s t  year depreciation and the re lated reserve at December 31, 1991 
applicable to the misclassified utility plant additions has been 
computed as follows based on rates per Commission Rule 25-30.140. 

Test Year 
Depreciation 

& Related 
Reserve at 
12-31-91 

Depreciation 
Rate 

5.00% 

UPIS 
Amount 

Date Placed 
In Service 

$2,118.96 3-13-91 $ 8 8 . 2 9  

1,684.34 11-12-91 5 56% 15.61 

1,032.44 6-13-91 2.22% 13.37 

$117.27 

674 
-18- 



L The expenditures meet the  criteria f o r  capitalization via  t h e  
designated p l a n t  accounts in accordance with NARUC Water and 
Wastewater Class rrA” Instructions and Descriptions and should be 
included therein. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the utility adjust their 
records to reflect the following journalized correction: 

W 

Acct.101/310-University Shores $2,118.96 
Acct.l0l/371-Jungle Den I, 6 8 4 . 3 4  
Acct.101/335-Citrus Springs 1,032.44 
Acct.403-University Shores 88.29 
Acct.403-Jungle Den 15.61 
Acct.403-Citrus Springs 13.37 
Acct/620.2-Wniversity Shores 
Acct.720.4-Jungle Den 
Acct.620.5-Citrus Springs 
Acct.lO8-University Shores 
Acct.108-Jungle Den 
Acct.108-Citrus Springs 

$4,953.01 

$2,118.96 
1,684.34 
1,032.44 

88.29 
15.61 
13.37 

$4,953.01 

COMPANY COMMENTS: Utility may respond at a later date. 

675 
-19- 



AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 7 

SUBJECT: CONTRIBUTIONS 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: A sample of Southern States rate case 
operations expenses contained payments to t h e  4 - H  Club, a 
University of Florida Homecoming banquet, a small theater group in 
Minneapolis and o t h e r  charitable groups totaling $ 8 , 8 7 5 .  

The NARUC Uniform S y s t e m  of Accounts f o r  Class A Water and Sewer 
Companies states  t h a t :  

... donations f o r  charitable, social  or community welfare 
purposes.. 

Should be expensed to account 4 2 6 ,  Miscellaneous Nonutility 
Expenses. 

OPINION: Southern States is not in compliance with the  Class A 
NARUC Uniform System of Accounts. 

RECOMMENDATION: Remove $8,875 of 0 & M Expenses from ratemaking 
consideration. 

Lr Require Southern States to review a l l  of its 0 and M expenses and 
schedule any such contributions for removal from the Docket No. 
920199-WS MFR's. 

COMPANY COMMENTS: Withheld pending f u r t h e r  review. 

-20- 



AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 1 

SUBJECT : ST. AUGUSTINE SHORES SALE 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: On June 4, 1991, United Florida Utilities, I n c . ,  
a wholly-owned subsidiary of Topeka Group, Inc., which is a wholly- 
owned subsidiary of Minnesota Power ,  sold via condemnation the St. 
Augustine Shores Water and Wastewater System t o  St. Johns County f o r  
$14,250,000. 

The company realized a gain of $6,744,491 from the sale which was 
charged in t o t a l  to other income below the  line per United Florida 
Utilities Corporation books. 

FPSC policy reflected via precedents set  forth per the Digest of 
Water and Wastewater Regulatory Philosophies states as follows: 

Gains or losses on t h e  sale of utility property that was 
formerly utility property should be amortized above the 
line over five years and should be considered i n  
determining net operating income. Gains or losses on the 
disposition of property formerly devoted to public service 
should be recognized above the line. TECO, Docket No. 
820007-EU, Order No. 11307, 11/10/82. 

AUDITOR'S OPINION & CONCLUSION: The applicant's treatment of this 
gain may be appropriate based on the  following circumstances: 

(1) The St. Augustine System formerly regulated by the FPSC has 
never been subject to same's jurisdiction subsequent to the 
acquisition of the system by SSU in 1989. 

( 2 )  Ratepayers directly deserving of t he  gain are no longer able to 
' receive such benefit as the county now retains f u l l  ownership 
of the system. 

( 3 )  SSU has never had a system-wide or consolidated rate in effect. 

Staff defers to the Tallahassee analyst and ultimately PSC 
Commissioners f o r  review and u l t i m a t e  disposition of t h i s  matter. 

COMPANY COMMENTS: Utility may respond at a later date. 

677 
-21- 



AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 2 

L 

SUBJECT: LEGAL FEES - ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT RESEARCH 
STATEMENT OF FACTS: T h e  Southern States 0 & M Expense includes 
legal  fees relating to researching t h e  acquisition adjustment 
policy of the s t a t e  utility commissions of all 5 0  states of the 
United States.  $11,009 of such 1991 expenses were documented. 

These legal expenses were charged to Account #SO6390 which is 
tikled COMMUNICATIONS/MISC EXP - OTHER which is an allocated 
account 

The following are typical line items from the  above-referenced 
legal invoice. 

07/08/91 DAB 5.80 -WORK SESSION TO DISCUSS RESEARCH 
REGARDING SURVEY OF ALL 50 STATES’ 
POLICY ON ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENTS; 
REVIEW AND S-RIZE LEGAL RESEARCH; 
DRAFT ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT POLICY FOR 
INDIANA, NORTH DAKOTA, W E S T V I R G I N I A A N D  
OREGON. 

07/08/91 KAH 1.50 -REVIEW AND ANALYSIS OF ORDERS AND OTHER 
INFORMATION PROVIDED BY UTILITY 
COMMISSIONERS FROM OTHER STATES RE: 
ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT P O L I C I E S .  

07/08/91 LG 1.60 -PREPARE OUTLINE OF EACH STATE 
COMMISSIONIS POLICY RE: ACQUISITION 
ADJUSTMENT POLICIES 

OPINION: These legal fees may be nonutility and perhaps should n o t  
be borne by the  general body of Southern States ratepayers. 

Legal fees such as these appear only to benefit t h e  shareholders in 
that t h e  e f fec t  on the customers would on ly  be increased pressure 
towards higher rates. 

If the utility states that the acquisition adjus tment  subject is an 
issue of the current rate case, then t h e  NARUC Uniform System of 
Accounts fo r  Class A Utilities describes Contractual Services - 
Legal in part as follows: 

Legal services for rate proceedings before the 
commission shall be included in account 766 - 
Amortization of Rate Case Expense or account 186.1 - 
Deferred Rate Case Expense. 

-22- 



V 

W 

In determining whether the legal expenses f o r  research into the  
acquisition adjustment issue are allowable, the GAAP definition of 
allowability of utility expenses should be considered. 

FASB Statement 71, Accounting f o r  the Effects of Certain types of 
Regulation states, in part, the following: 

Par. 1 - Regulation of an enterprise's prices 
(hereinafter referred to as rates) is sometimes based on 
the enterprise's costs. (1) Regulators use a variety of 
mechanisms to es t imate  a regulated enterprise's allowable 
costs,  and they allow t h e  enterprise to charge rates t h a t  
are intended to produce revenue approximately equal to 
those allowable costs. Specific coats that are allowable 
for rate-making purposes result in revenue approximately 
equal t o  the costs. 

P a r .  2 - In most cases, allowable costs are used as a 
means of estimating costs of t h e  period during which the 
rates will be i n  effect, and there is no intent to permit 
recovery of specific prior costs. 

Par. 3 - Regulators sometimes include costs in allowable 
costs  in a period other than the period in which the 
costs  would be charged t o  expense by an unregulated 
enterprise. That procedure can create assets (future 
cash inflows that will result from the rate-making 
process) for t he  regulated enterprise. 

The Florida Public Service Commission may feel that it is 
appropriate for Southern States to accumulate these Acquisition 
Adjustment research costs and amortize t h e s e  costs over some 
appropr i a t e  period of time, as also  indicated by FASB 71 paragraph 
4. 

Par. 4 - Accounting requirements t h a t  are not d i r e c t l y  
related to the economic effects of rate actions may be 
imposed on regulated businesses by orders of regulatory 
authorities and occasionally by court decisions or 
statutes.  This does no t  necessarily mean that those 
accounting requirements conform w i t h  generally accepted 
accounting principles. For example, a regulatory 
a u t h o r i t y  may order an enterprise to capitalize (2) and 
amortize a cost that would be charged to income currently 
by an unregulated enterprise. Unless capitalization of 
that  cost is appropriate (emphasis added) under this 
s e c t i o n ,  generally accepted accounting principles require 
the regulated enterprise to charge t h e  cost to income 
currently. 

COMPANY COMMENTS are included on the following pages. 

679 
-23- 



SERVICES 
intra-eompany mrrespndanw 

M E M O R A N D U M  

To: 

From: 

Date: 

Re: 

FPSC Auditors (GTGA) 
A ttn: Robert Dodrill 

Brian P. Armstrong 

September 9, 1992 

Audit Request No. 36 (GIG/\) 

This audit request states a s  follows: 

One issue for this rate case is going to be the  "allowabjIity" 
of IegaI fees for research of acquisition policies of various 
states. Please prepare :I statement of your position for the  field 
audit staff to be included with the report. 

?'he 1;lorida Public Service Commission, at  (he requcst of the Office of 
Public Counsel, initiated a proceeding (Docket No. 891309-WS) to 
investigate whether the Commission's policy concerning acquisition 
adjustments should be modified. The Commission requested any 
utility with an interest ~ I I  such policy to provide evidence in support 
of its position on this issue. I n  response to the Commission's action, 
Southern States retained Messer, Vickess to perform legal research 
concerning the acquisition adjustment policies of other jurisdictions 
i n  t he  United States. The purpose of this research was to establish 
tha t  the policy being proposed and advocated by the  Office of Public 
Counsel was without precedent i n  any jurisdiction ond contrary to ri l l  
establishcd legal precedent. Southerri States pnrticipiited i n  the 
above referenced docket and the Commission issued Order No. 25729 
which rejected the  Public Counsel's proposal and retained the 
existing acquisition adjustment policy, as advocated by Southern 
S1:itcs. Legal r-csc:ircli ot  this niiturc i s  oflei1 persuasive, and pcrhnps 

-24- 



L 
just as often, required,  to convince [he Commission tha t  its policies 
are consistent with riot only the law b u t  also the  policies of other 
jurisdictions. Please note that  Public CounseI also conducts such 
research as confirmed in the testimony of i t s  witnesses in the Lehigh 
rate case in  which precedent established by the  Federal 
Communications Cornmission i s  cited by Public Counsel i n  support of 
one of Public Counsel's positions in that docket. 
Company's recovery of these type of legal costs would be arbitrary 
and would permit Public Counsel to perform this research, at 
taxpayer (incIuding our ratepa ers] expense, while depriving the 
Company of recovery of such h Finally, given the Company's dire 
financial situation, disallowarice of such costs possibly would prohibit 
the Company's ability to perrorm such research - -  to t h e  detriment of 
the Comniissioii (which shoutd be providcd boil1 sides of a11 issue) ;IS 

well as the Compnny. 

To disallow t he  

In light of the facts cotitniIicd i n  this memorandum, Southern States 
believes there is no question as to the "alfowability" of legal fees 
incurred to conduct the research indicated. If you have any  further 
questions regarding this audit rcqucst, please do not  hesitate to caI1 
rne at  extension 152. 

B.P.A. 

d lh j92M187  

-25- 



AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 3 

SUBJECT: RELOCATION EXPENSES 

STATEMENT O F  FACTS: The Southern States 0 & M Expense for the 1991 
test year includes $58,099 in fees relating to relocating company 
personnel. 

No ad jus tmen t  was made to remove or to smooth out these expenses 
f o r  the Rate Case MFR's. 

As of July 31,  1992,  Sou the rn  States has only charged $6,795 to 
relocation expenses. The company is also estimating an additional 
$15,000 expense f o r  1992. 

OPINION: These expenses may be considered nonrecurring i n  nature 
and perhaps should be partially or completely excluded from the 
ratemaking process. 

COMPANY COMMENTS: Company position is included on the following 
Page - 

682  

-26- 



Customer Services 
Intra - company correspondence 

September 10, 1992 

TO: FPSC Auditors (GIGA) 
Attn: Robert Dodrill 

FROM: Forrest Ludsen 

RE: Audit Request No. 31 (GTGA) 

This request asks for disclosure of any "firm plans for  relocating Company personnel during 
the period 1992-1994". At this time, the Company has no "firm plans" for relocating 
Company personnel during the time indicatcd. However, the year to date (July 31, 1992) 
relocation expenses incurred by the Company are $6,795.13. Expenses were bookcd to 
Account #6758.2100. Currently the Company is aware that, a t  a minimum, there will bt: 
additional relocation expenses for the Vice President of Finance. This amount is estimated 
to  be $15,000. In addition, the Company has committed t o  offering its gas employees similar 
positions (pending appropriate qualifications 1 with the Company which are authorized but 
being kept open pending the sale of the gas operations. It is anticipated that some relocation 
may be required. In addition, management has authorized certain additional positions which, 
in all likelihood, will be filled by persons from outside the Company. It is expected that 
relocation expenses would be incurred to fill these positions. Also, the incurrence of 
relocation expenses is an orchary cost  of doing business, particularly for  a Company of 
Southern States' size and complexity. Given the specialized nature of utility work as well as 
licensing requirements, it is often difficult to locate and attract qualified, experienced 
personnel. Therefore, it is more likely that new employecs would have to  be relocated. Also, 
reimbursement for relocation expenses is a standard practice for companies like Southern 
States and is offered as par t  of the new employee's compensation package to  attract qualified 
and experienced personnel. 

b 

6 8 3  

-27- 



SUMMARY OF TOTAL WATER AND SEWER FILED FPSC JURISDICTIONAL RAT€ BASE - REQUIRED 
Total FIled FPSC Jurlsdlctlon (1 991 tntetim I Final) 

Conpeny: SSU - Alt Fikd FPSC Systems FPSC 

D d e t  No. : 920199-WS 
Test Year Ended. 1 2 B 1 ~  
Interim [q Final [xl 

Schedule: FPSC Jurisd&naI S u m r n q  
[Rate Base) 

P r e p m  Chuck Lswis 
Page 1 011 

Explanation: Prode  a FPSC bnsdicadnal summary schedule of water and SBW rate base 
componenb lor all FPSC systems Iild in his docket fnr me test year. 

1991 AVERAGE ADJUSTED RATE BASE 

Line 
No RATE BASE COMPONEMTS 

WTERIM RATES M A L  RATES 

Suppordng 
Waler Sewer Total Water S e W S r  Total Summaries 

1 Ublib Plant in SeMm 

2 UVSty Land 6 Land Righis 

5 3 Hon-US&& Useful (12.258,W) 

4 Construchon Work in Pmgress 0 P 
5 Accumulated Depreciatm (1 7,128,416) 

6 ClAC (29. t 26.057) 

7 Accumulated Arnoflizatiw 01 ClAC 4.328.9M 

13 Acquisitions Adjuslmeotr (62.220) 

9 Accum. Amori of Aquisltms Adlustments 22,558 

10 Advanws lor Conslruchn (478,807) 
m 
M 1 1  Deferrddaxes 3.290.688 

12 Working Capital Allowance 974.772 
.... ... _._._._. 

M.055.65B 
---I--------- _-_---------- 

13 TOTAL 1991 AVERAGE ADJUSTED R A E  BASE 8 
t 
F 
Y 

s 
r' 15-JL G,\  RRAS\MFR-1991 \SUMMARY \OUTSUM i SUMSOTALWOl 

663,922,195 

3.51 7,743 

(1 O.%5.8%) 

233,459 

(1 5,100.070) 

(24,413,234) 

4.429.745 

(51 5,850) 

161,208 

(354.358) 

1,340,662 

594,359 

$l46,949,503 

4,982,669 

(23,243,837) 

233,959 

(32,228,485) 

153,5399411 

e ,m,65 i  

p-ra,om) 
183,766 

(833,165) 

4,631,350 

1,569,191 

$83.0 2 7,308 

1,464,926 

(1 2,258,001) 

0 

(1 7,128.416) 

[29,126.057) 

1,328,906 

(62,220) 

22.558 

{470,807) 

3,290.688 

1,157,1197 

$63,422,195 

3,517,743 

(10,985,836) 

229.405 

(15,100,070) 

(2441 3.234) 

4,429,745 

(515,850) 

161,208 

(354,3581 

1,3ao,ss2 

667.688 

A-tIW) A-2(S} 

A-I(WJ A-2(S) 

A - 1 0  A-Z(S) 

A-l(W) A-2(S) 

A- l (W) A-Z(S) 

A- l (W) A-Z(S) 

h-1IwJ A-2(S) 

A - 1 0  A-2(S) 

A - 1 0  A-2(S) 

A - 1 0  A-Z{S) 

A-tIW) A-Z(S) 

A - I N  A-2(S) 

A . 1 0  A-2(S) 



SUMMARY OF TOTAl FiLED FPSC JURISDICTIONAL PRESENT AND REQUIRED tNCOME - 1991 (FINAL RATES) 

Conpany: SSU - All Filed FPSC Systems 

Oocket No 920tN-WS 
Test Year Ended- 1213181 
lntenm I FIMI [XI 
Hisdonc 14 Pmleclgd [ I 
Average 1x1 Year-End [ ]  

FPSC 

Schedule FPSC J u r i d i n a l  Summary 

Preparer: Chuck Lewis 

( l m 4  
P q 2  I012 

Explanatm Provide a FPSC 'unsddiclional summary s&iedde ot water and seww p e n i  
required mmm components Lr all FPSC systems flM in this hdtet for me test year 

1991 REQUIRED OPERATING INCOME (FINAL RATES) 

PAESEHT INCOME REQUIRED HCREASE AEQUIRED IHCOME 

Line 
No OPERATING INCOME COMPONENTS 

Supporling 
Water Sewer Total Water SeWW Total Wamr sewer Total Summaries 

Q 
0 
tu 

1 OPERATING REVEHUES: 

2 Sales of Walw I Sewer ~ 1 2 , 6 1 1 , 4 7 3  $ 7 . ~ 7 0 . ~ 7 7  ng,ae2,350 $ 4 , m . m  u.na.4ga 5a,w,om 
3 Other Revenues 322.950 70 323,020 0 0 0 

4 TOTAL OPERATING REVEHUES 12,934423 7,270,947 20,205,370 4,886,364 3,778,498 8,654,862 
................... .. I ..... 5" 

h) 

5 OPERATING EXPENSES: 

6 Operatan & MainMnancs 9,263,975 

1,727,546 

(621 I 
1,945,963 

922,485 

13,859,348 
.---- 

5.M1,50l 14,605,476 

2,983,262 

11 2p117) 

3322,980 

ipeo,w 

4.263.975 5 341,501 14,605,476 

7 

8 Amortization 

9 Taxes Other Than t n m e  

Depreu'afion, net 01 ClAG Amorl 1,727.546 1,235.71 6 2,963,262 

t621) (11.826) (12,447) 

1,726,076 1,106,985 2,833,061 

fJ35.716 

219,886 170,032 38931 9 

10 Provision Fw I n m e  Taxes (833.510) (800.287) (1,633,797) I ,755,995 i . 3 5 7 , e ~  3,113,wi 

1 1  TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1 1,883.466 6,872,089 18,755,555 i -975,882 1,527,898 3,503,780 

12 NET OPERATING 1NCOME $1.05o.w s3ae,a5e si,449,ei5 

................... . .. -.------- 

......................................................... ........ .- 
$2,910.482 f2.250.6W $5,161,082 

__I____ ---__ _--____ ~ 
----_--__-- ------__--- -___------- -----____-- ---I--_---- -___------- 

22 f 5 9 3 3 5 

13 

14 

15 

A - 1 0  A-ZIS) 

B-lO 8-2(5) 

13-Jun-92 G-1 RRAS !MFR21491 1 SliMMAFiY \OUTSUM i SUMTOTAL.WQI 



W 

SUMMARY OF REQUESTED COST OF CAPITAL - 1991 (mNAL) 
&ginning and End of Ymr Avaragr 

Corrpsny: SSU b OU1 FPSC 

Schedule: 0-1 Summarj 
Page 1 ot 1 
Prepamr: Richard Ausman 

Docket NO.: 9201Q9-WS 
Test Year Ended: 12131191 
Interim [ 1 Final [q 
Historic [ x] Projectad [ ] 

Explanation: Provide a schedule which calahates the requested mst 
cwt el capital on a bginning and end of year awra e basis If 
ayear+nd is usad submit an additional schedule r e f ~ l i n g  kar-and 
calculations. 

COST O f  CAPKAL 

Total 
Company cost Weighled 

Line 
No. Class of Capital Capitat Ratio Rate cos1 

- 
1 LorpTerm Debt 71,733,133 52.00% 1 1,16% 5.80% 

2 Customer h p s i  t ,450,097 I .05% 7.67% 0.08% 

3 b f e K 0 d ~ C  2,460,816 1.78% 11.61% 0.21% 

4 PrefsmedSiock 3,394,250 2.46% 0.00% 0.00% 

5 TotalEquiy 62,23a,i 94 45.1 2% 1 2.83% 5 , 7 w  

6 Adjustmen1 lor Gas (3,321,026) -2.41 yo 12.834~ -0.31% 

7 

B TOTAL 137,955,466 tOO.Oo% 31.57% 
--- --- --- 

--- - 

D-5 

D-7 

D-5 (a) 

0-3 

0-5 (a} 

0-5 (a) 

09-May92 01 38 


